
 
 Agenda Item B.5 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 Meeting Date: June 17, 2008 
 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Steve Chase, Planning and Environmental Services Director 
 
CONTACT: Anne Wells, Advance Planning Manager   
 Laura Vlk, Associate Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Contract for Professional Services to Provide GIS Technical Support 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute an amendment to the City’s Contract with JDL 
Mapping to provide Geographic Information System (GIS) Technical Support and 
General Plan map updates in an amount not to exceed $20,000. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On June 19, 2006, the City Council authorized the execution of a professional services 
agreement with JDL Mapping for the provision of GIS mapping and database services.  
The previous contract included assistance in the preparation of maps for the General 
Plan, its Environmental Impact Report, and miscellaneous maps.  JDL Mapping was 
also contracted to create, maintain, and update the City’s GIS database and assist staff 
with GIS software use. 
 
On July 16, 2007, the City Council authorized an amendment to the aforementioned 
professional services agreement to provide continued GIS mapping services.  This 
scope of work will expire on June 30, 2008; however, there is still $3,665.43 left on the 
contract for GP/CLUP map updates.  Said monies will automatically roll over into the 
fiscal year 08/09 budget, and this contract amendment would govern the use of such 
monies. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
As part of proposed contract amendment, JDL Mapping will provide continued GIS 
mapping services to the City of Goleta to assist with GIS technical support and General 
Plan/Local Coastal Plan (GP/CLUP) map updates.  A summary of the work tasks is 
provided below. 
 

GIS Technical Support ($20,000) 
 



Meeting Date: June 17, 2008 
 

Page 2 of 3 

JDL Mapping will provide GIS Technical Support as follows: 
 

(1) Dennis Loyst of JDL Mapping will provide continued maintenance and 
management of the City’s GIS Database.  Mr. Loyst will make monthly 
visits to City Hall to oversee that the database is up to date, with current 
data, and current metadata.  All new mapping layers will be updated per 
City protocol.  Approximately $7,000 is estimated to complete this task. 
 
(2) Mr. Loyst will assist with GIS trainings for City staff.  The budget allows 
for approximately 8 group training sessions and 8 individual training 
sessions.  The purpose for the individual training sessions is to support 
and enable staff to effectively and efficiently use GIS to perform job 
functions.  The individual training sessions will be scheduled through the 
Advance Planning Manager, and on an as-needed basis.  Approximately 
$4,000 is estimated to complete this task. 
 
(3) Mr. Loyst will prepare miscellaneous maps at the direction of the 
Advance Planning Manager.  The maps will assist all City staff with day-to-
day work efforts and data analysis.  Communications for this task are 
through email and phone.  Site visits are not budgeted as part of this 
request.  Approximately $5,000 is estimated to complete this task. 
 
(4) Mr. Loyst will assist with the acquisition and implementation of an 
online GIS database that will be accessible to the public.  The online GIS 
database will be created through a separate contract with an online GIS 
specialist/company.  Mr. Loyst’s assistance with file organization, online 
map creation, and maintenance of the online GIS database will be 
necessary to implement such a system.  Approximately $4,000 is 
estimated to complete this task. 

 
The total not-to-exceed amount for the GIS Technical Support Services is 
$20,000. 
 
General Plan Map Updates ($3,665.43 Rollover) 
 
The GP/CLUP includes twenty-nine (29) maps previously prepared by JDL 
Mapping.  It is anticipated that upcoming General Plan amendments will result in 
multiple map revisions and/or related mapping analysis.  At the direction of the 
City of Goleta, JDL Mapping will update the maps for the publication of the 
GP/CLUP Amendment. 

 
The proposed amendment to the present contract with JDL Mapping is detailed in 
Attachment 1, including a scope of services, schedule, and cost estimate totaling 
$20,000.  Staff training sessions, the production of maps as well as GIS database 
support services will continue to occur under that scope.  JDL will also assist the City in 
the selection and implementation of an on-line GIS database as recommended in the 
Management Partners Improvement Report. 



Meeting Date: June 17, 2008 
 

Page 3 of 3 

 
GOLETA STRATEGIC PLAN: 
 
The recommended action conforms with the Strategic Plan objective: Complete 
Ordinances, General Plan and Implementation Measures. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The City Council may determine not to authorize the contract amendment and to seek 
proposals from other qualified firms. Such action will result in delays to the General Plan 
amendments and other GIS improvements for the City until such time as a new 
contractor is selected. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
The approved FY 2008-09 Budget includes $20,000 in the Advanced Planning 
Professional Services Fund (5-4300-500) for GIS support services. 
 
 
Submitted By: Reviewed By: Approved By: 
 
 
_______________________ ___________________  ____________________ 
Steve Chase  Michelle Greene Daniel Singer 
Planning & Environmental Administrative Services City Manager 
Services Director   Director 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Contract Amendment and Proposal for GIS Technical Support Services 










	 Agenda Item B.5
	 Meeting Date: June 17, 2008



